

S. SL. No. 28 of 2024 (SSL-95 of 2024)

Order No. 37, dt. 01.07.2026

Record is put up by petition.

A bail petition is filed on behalf of accused Biswajit Mondal.

Copy served upon the prosecution.

Ld. PP-in-charge and Ld. Defence Counsel are present.

Heard bail prayer of accused Biswajit Mondal.

Ld. Advocate for the accused Biswajit Mondal @ Biswanath Mondal submits that the accused is innocent who has voluntarily surrendered before the Court on 11.06.2025 and since then he is in custody and no bail petition of the accused is filed, pending or rejected before the Hon'ble High Court. He also submits that one of the accused namely Sahadeb Mondal has been granted bail by the Hon'ble High Court on 25.06.2026 and the present accused is standing on the same footing and therefore the present accused Biswajit Mondal may be released on bail on any condition.

Ld. PP in charge opposes the prayer of bail.

Perused the materials on record and CD.

It appears from the record that the accused Biswajit Mondal @ Biswanath Mondal was absconded for a long period. The trial is going on and ten witnesses have already been examined. There are other witnesses to be examined schedule of which is fixed on 21.07.2026 and 22.07.2026.

Having heard both sides and considering the materials on record and CD and nature and gravity of the offence and the stage of trial bail prayer of the accused person namely Biswajit Mondal @ Biswanath Mondal stand rejected.

Todate.

Dict. & Corrtd. by me.

Addl. Sessions Judge, 2nd Court,
Lalbagh, Murshidabad.

Addl. Sessions Judge, 2nd Court,
Lalbagh, Murshidabad.